

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

GRANT BAUSERMAN and TEDDY  
BROE, individually and on behalf of  
similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

Supreme Court No. 160813

Court of Appeals No. 333181

Court of Claims No. 15-202-MM

v

MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT  
INSURANCE AGENCY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**MICHIGAN UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY'S SUPPLEMENTAL  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Jason Hawkins (P71232)  
Debbie K. Taylor (P59382)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Appellant – Michigan  
Unemployment Insurance Agency  
Labor Division  
P.O. Box 30736  
Lansing, MI 48909  
(517) 335-7641

Dated: February 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	vii
Statement of Questions Presented.....	viii
Constitutional Provision and Statutes Involved .....	ix
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	2
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument .....	10
I. This Court should address the continued vitality of judicially inferred claims for money damages under the Michigan Constitution. ....	10
A. The U.S. Supreme Court has significantly undercut the authority relied on by two justices of this Court in <i>Smith</i> . ....	11
B. A court cannot unilaterally create a damages remedy against a state agency without violating the separation of powers. ....	16
II. Assuming <i>Smith's</i> continued vitality, the Court of Appeals clearly erred in applying it in this case.....	22
A. Plaintiffs cannot identify a policy or custom that directly led to a violation of their procedural due process rights.....	22
1. A policy or custom did not mandate the alleged violation of plaintiffs' procedural due process rights.....	23
2. Even if plaintiffs did identify a policy or custom, they fail to show that the policy or custom deprived them of their procedural due process rights. ....	26
B. The factors suggested by Justice Boyle in <i>Smith</i> do not support recognizing a judicially inferred money damages remedy in this case.....	33

1.	The lack of specificity as to what constitutes due process in a given case weighs against inferring a money damages remedy.....	34
2.	The text of the Due Process Clause does not weigh in favor of inferring a money damages remedy. ....	36
3.	There are other remedies available to meaningfully address injuries resulting from a denial of due process.....	37
4.	The egregiousness of plaintiffs’ allegations should not factor in to judicially inferring a claim for money damages. ....	42
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	44

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bauserman v Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , unpublished opinion per curium of the Court of Appeals, issued July 18, 2017 (Docket No. 333181) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Bauserman, et al v Michigan Unemployment Ins Agency</i> , 503 Mich 169 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Bauserman, et al v Unemployment Ins Agency (On Remand)</i> , 330 Mich App 545 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Bd of Co Comm’rs of Bryan Co, Ok v Brown</i> , 520 US 397 (1997) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Bivens v Six Unknown Federal Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 US 388 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Burdette v State of Michigan</i> , 166 Mich App 406 (1988) .....	18
<i>Cahoo, et al v SAS Institute, Inc., et al</i> , Case No. 17-cv-10657 .....	44
<i>Carlson v Green</i> , 446 US 14 (1980) .....	15, 20
<i>Carlton v Department of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich App 490 (1996) .....	17, 25
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989) .....	29
<i>Correctional Servs Corp v Malesko</i> , 534 US 61 (2001) .....	14, 15
<i>Davis v Passman</i> , 442 US 228 (1979) .....	15
<i>El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 504 Mich 152 (2019) .....	11
<i>FDIC v Meyer</i> , 510 US 471 (1994) .....	14, 21, 38

<i>Frank v Linkner</i> , 500 Mich 133 (2017) .....	7
<i>Gardner v Wood</i> , 429 Mich 290 (1987) .....	21
<i>Hernandez v Mesa</i> , 140 S Ct 735 (2020) .....	15, 22
<i>In re Brock</i> , 442 Mich 101, 111 (1993) .....	37
<i>Johnson v Vanderkooi</i> , 502 Mich 751 (2018) .....	passim
<i>Jones v Clark Co</i> , 666 F Appx 483 (CA 6, 20160) .....	31
<i>Jones v Powell</i> , 462 Mich 329 (2000) .....	17, 40
<i>Kline v Dep't of Transp</i> , 291 Mich App 651 (2011) .....	19
<i>Mack v City of Detroit</i> , 467 Mich 186 (2002) .....	24, 28
<i>Matthews v Eldridge</i> , 424 US 319 (1976) .....	37
<i>Mays v Governor</i> , 323 Mich App 1 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Mays, et al v Governor, et al</i> , 506 Mich 157 (2020) .....	passim
<i>McCahan v Brennan</i> , 492 Mich 730 (2012) .....	19
<i>Monell v New York City Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 436 US 658 (1978) .....	25
<i>Myers v City of Portage</i> , 304 Mich App 637, (2014) .....	21
<i>Neal v Department of Corrections</i> , 230 Mich App 202 (1998) .....	17

<i>New State Ice Co v Liebmann</i> , 285 US 262 (1932) .....	23, 24
<i>Pembaur v Cincinnati</i> , 475 US 469 (1986) .....	26
<i>Polk Co v Dodson</i> , 454 US 312 (1981) .....	28
<i>Pompey v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 385 Mich 537 (1971) .....	21
<i>Reid v State of Michigan</i> , 239 Mich App 621 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ross v Consumers Power Co</i> , 420 Mich 567 (1984) .....	20
<i>Schweiker v Chilicky</i> , 487 US 412 (1988) .....	41
<i>Smith v Department of Public Health</i> , 428 Mich 540 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Winkler v Marist Fathers of Detroit, Inc.</i> , 500 Mich 327 (2017) .....	11
<i>Ziglar v Abbasi</i> , 137 S Ct 1843 (2017) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 421.1 .....	5
MCL 421.32 .....	25, 30, 40
MCL 421.33 .....	25, 40
MCL 421.34 .....	30, 40
MCL 421.38 .....	30, 40, 41
MCL 421.62 .....	30
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const 1963, art 1, § 2 .....	21, 36

Const 1963, art 11, § 5..... 21, 37  
Const 1963, art 3, § 2..... 16
